(2) Total capitalisation represents total long-term borrowings plus total equity.

(3) Converted at an exchange rate of RMB7.4556 to EUR1.00 on 31 December 2014 published by the People’s
Bank of China.

Except as otherwise disclosed above, there have been no material changes in the consolidated

capitalisation and indebtedness of the Guarantor since 31 December 2014.

Issuer

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Issuer as at

31 December 2014 on an actual basis and as adjusted on a pro forma basis to give effect to the

issuance of the Notes (before deducting the fees and commissions and other estimated transaction

expenses payable) as if the issuance of the Notes had occurred on 31 December 2014.

70

The following table should be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds”, “Summary Financial

Information of the Issuer” and the Issuer’s audited financial statements as at 31 December 2014 and

for the period from 24 March 2014 (the date of incorporation) to 31 December 2014 and related

notes included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As at 31 December 2014

Actual As adjusted

(RMB in
millions)

(Euro in
millions)(3)

(RMB in
millions)

(Euro in
millions)(3)

Short-term borrowings

– Bank borrowings ..... 6,188 830 6,188 830

Long-term borrowings

– Bank borrowings(1) ..... – – – –

– Notes to be issued ..... – – 3,728 500

Total long-term borrowings ..... – – 3,728 500

Total Equity ..... 1,672 224 1,672 224

Total Capitalisation(2) ..... 1,672 224 5,400 724

(1) The Issuer entered into a loan agreement, dated 19 October 2015, with The Export-Import Bank of China to
obtain a loan in the amount of EUR825 million. Please see “Description of the Group – Recent Development
– The Export-Import Bank of China Loan Agreement” for further details.

(2) Total capitalisation represents total long-term borrowings plus total equity.

(3) Converted at an exchange rate of RMB7.4556 to EUR1.00 on 31 December 2014 published by the People’s
Bank of China.

There have been no material changes in the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the

Issuer since 31 December 2014.